" The Corporation of the City of Courtenay

,‘ Development Variance Permit

/T oF courTENAL

Permit No. 3090-20-2403/DVP00053
To issue a Development Variance Permit

To: Name: RENWEST INVESTMENTS LTD.
Address: PO BOX 3734, COURTENAY, BC, V9N 7P1
Property to which permit refers:
Legal: LOT 1 SECTION 61 COMOX DISTRICT PLAN EPP141927
Civic: 407 4*" Street, COURTENAY, BC, VON 1G9

The City of Courtenay Zoning Bylaw No. 2500, 2007 is varied as follows:

e Section 6.7.1 —Sight Triangle — from 6.0 m from the point of the street intersection to 3.0
m.

e Section 7.1.10(1) — Small Car Parking — from 10% of the total number of parking stalls for
small cars to 26% of the total number of parking stalls for small cars.

e Section 7.3.2 (1) — Bicycle Parking Specifications — from each standard bicycle parking
space shall be a minimum of 1.8 metres (length) to 1.2 metres (length) and from 0.6
metres (width) to 0.3 metres (width).

e Section 7.3.2 (2) — Bicycle Parking Specifications — from 10% to 5% of minimum required
bicycle parking spaces shall be designed for oversized bicycle parking spaces and from 3.0
metres (length) to 1.2 metres (length).

e Section 7.3.2 (3) — Bicycle Parking Specifications — remove the requirement for each
bicycle parking space must be independently accessible from a sturdy rack designed for
frame, not wheel-only, support.

e Section 7.3.2 (6) — Bicycle Parking Specifications — from access shall be provided from each
bicycle space to a street, excluding a lane to access shall be provided from each bicycle
space to a street, including a lane.

e Section 7.3.2 (14)(c.) — Bicycle Parking Specifications — from no more than 20 bicycles
[parking stalls] to no more than 30 bicycles [parking stalls] shall be provided in each
bicycle room.

e Section 8.13.7 — Height of Building — from no building in this zone shall exceed 13.5 m to
no building in this zone shall exceed 16.0 m.



Conditions of Permit:
Development Variance Permit No. 2403 issued to allow for the development of a four-storey mixed use
residential and commercial development subject to the following conditions:

1. The development shall be in substantial conformance with the Architectural Drawings by Alvin
Reinhard Fritz Architect Inc., dated November 7, 2024, attached as Schedule A;

2. Registration of 3.0 m x 3.0 m statutory right of way, inside the property lines, at the intersection
of 4th Street and England Avenue to be registered on title prior to issuance of Building Permit.

3. As per Zoning Bylaw section 7.1.7(2), payment of $58,500.00 ($6,500.00 x 9) cash in lieu for nine
(9) on-site parking stalls, to compensate for the reduction in required on-site parking stalls, is
required prior to issuance of Building Permit.

4. A Sign Permit shall be obtained prior to any signage being installed;

5. ATree Cutting Permit shall be obtained prior to the removal of any trees;

6. The development shall meet all other applicable requirements, standards and guidelines; and

7. No alterations or amendments shall be made without the City's permission. A formal

amendment application is required if plans change or additional variances are identified after
permit issue.

Time Schedule of Development and Lapse of Permit

That if the permit holder has not substantially commenced the construction authorized by this permit
within (24) months after the date it was issued, the permit lapses.

Date Director of Development Services
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PROJECT DISCIPTION

NEW PROJECT HOUSES FOUR COMMERICAL SPACES ON MAIN FLOOR WITH NINE MICRO SUITES ON REAR OF
BUILDING. LEVELS TWO TO FOUR HOUSE TEN RESIDENTIAL UNITS RANGING FROM 785 SQ. FT. TO 1022 SQ. FT.

ABOVE GRADE PARKADE WITH ACCESS FROM REAR LANE OF BUILDING.

LEGAL ADDRESS:

LOT: A B

SETION: 61

LAND DISTRICT: 15

PLAN NO.: VIP45735

ADDRESS: 407 4th STREET
COMOX, BC

KEYPLAN:

PROJECT DIRECTORY

PLANNING DEPARTMENT: BUILDING SAFETY OWNER:

DEPARTMENT:

CITY OF COURTENAY

&30 CLIFFE AVENUE
COURTENAY, BC VON 2J7
E-MAIL: bullding@courtenay.ca

CITY OF COURTENAY

830 CLIFFE AVENUE
COURTENAY, BC VON 2J7
E-MAIL: planning@courtenay.ca
PHONE: 250-703-4839

MONTERRA FROJECTS LTD.
GARRY RENKEMA

515 DUNCAN AVENUE
COURTENAY, BC VON 2M6&
E-MAIL: garry@monterrabullders.ca
PHONE: 250-3386-24 14

RENWEST INVESTMENTS LTD.
GARRY RENKEMA

PO BOX 3734

COURTENAY, BC VON 7P|
E-MAIL: info@monterrabuilders.ca
PHONE: 250-338-24 14

CELL: 250-331-1870

ARCHITECT:

ALVIN REINHARD FRITZ ARCHITECT INC

ALVIN FRITZ / CARLOS ROMAN

IO -90001 RANGERD 212

LETHBRIDGE COUNTY, ALBERTA T1J 5N9

E-MAIL: afritz@alvinfritzarchitect.com
croman@alvinfritzarchitect.com

PHONE: 403-320-86100

FAX: 403--327-3373

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

GLOTMAN SIMPSON GROUP OF COMPANIES
JAMES MACAULEY

661 W 5TH AVE

VANCOUVER, BC V&J IN5

E-MAIL: jmacauley @glotmansimpson.com
PHONE: 250-900-49 15

MECHANICAL ENGINEER

AVALON MECHANICAL

TIM ROBERTSON

300 - 1245 ESQUIMALT RD

VICTORIA, BC VOA 3P2

E-MAIL: trobertson@avalonmechanical.com
PHONE: 250-5865-912 |

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER

MUIR ENGINEERING LTD.
BRIAN MUIR

18622 COMOX AVE UNIT E
COMOX, BC VOM 3M7
E-MAIL: brian@muireng.ca
PHONE: 250-890-0870
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CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL PERMITS & INSPECTIONS REQUIRED FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NBC 2024 BC, LAWS, RULES, & REGULATIONS OF ALL LEGALLY
CONSTITUTED PUBLIC AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. IN CASE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN REQUIREMENTS, THE MOST RESTRICTIVE
SHALL APPLY.

THE CONTRACTOR 1S RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRACING FOR ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED
UNTIL NEW STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ARE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED, WHETHER INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR NOT. IF THE
CONTRACTOR 1S UNSURE WHETHER OR NOT TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRACING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST
INFORMATION FROM THE ARCHITECT OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, IN WRITING, PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND CRITICAL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY OWNER ¢ ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK. THIS VERIFICATION
SHALL INCLUDE BUT 1S NOT LIMITED TO LOCATION OF NEW FRAMING MEMBERS, LINES OF SUPPORT, LOCATIONS OF ANCHOR BOLTS,
HOLD DOWNS, EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS, AND UTILITIES PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY FIT ¢ FINISH REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL PROJECT COMPONENTS, WITH OWNER, PRIOR TO ORDERING
MATERIALS. REPORT CONFLICTING INFORMATION TO OWNER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE OF ALL DEMOLITION ¢ CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AS REQUIRED BY PROVINCIAL ¢ MUNICIPAL
REQUIREMENTS. NO CONSTRUCTION RELATED WASTE PRODUCT SHALL BE ALLOWED TO ENTER THE SANITARY SEWER OR THE STORM
SEWER. GROUTS AND CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS MUST BE DISPOSED IN LANDFILL.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL MATERIALS, AS REQUIRED BY CODE, ARE TESTED BY INDEPENDENT
LABORATORIES AND THAT RESULTS ARE FURNISHED TO LOCAL BUILDING AUTHORITIES, OWNER, AND THE PROJECT CONSULTANTS IF
REQUESTED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL STENCIYLABEL ON ALL RATED WALLS IN CONCEALED AREAS THE FOLLOWING: "FIRE AND SMOKE BARRIER -
PROTECT ALL OPENINGS".

BY THE USE OF THE DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, THE OWNER REPRESENTS THAT THEY HAVE REVIEWED AND
APPROVED THE DRAWINGS, AND THAT THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PHASE OF THE PROJECT 1S COMPLETE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THEIR WORK WITH ALL OTHER CONTRACTORS FURNISHING THE LABOR, MATERIALS, AND ALL
WORK, S0 THAT THE WORK AS A WHOLE SHALL BE EXECUTED AND COMPLETED WITHOUT CONFLICT OR DELAY. THE OWNER AND THE
CONSULTANTS SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HOW THE WORK 1S PERFORMED, SAFETY AND NEGLIGENT ACTS OR OMISSIONS BY
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR THE SUBCONTRACTORS ON THE JOB.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY AND ALL DRAWINGS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND CIVIL. ANY CONFLICTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF
THE OWNER 4 ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ANY WORK.

IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ACQUAINT THEMSELVES WITH THE DIMENSIONS OF ALL EQUIPMENT
INCLUDED IN THIS PROJECT SO THAT PREPARATIONS CAN BE MADE TO PROVIDE ENTRY INTO THE FACILITY WITH SUFFICIENT
CLEARANCE, AND TO ENSURE THAT ADEQUATE FLOOR SPACE IS AVAILABLE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NEVER SCALE DRAWINGS. LOCATIONS FOR ALL PARTITIONS, WALLS, CEILINGS, ETC. WILL BE DETERMINED BY
DIMENSIONS ON THE DRAWINGS. ANY SUCH DIMENSIONS MISSING FROM THE PLANS MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
OWNER ¢ ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADHERE TO THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. SHOULD ANY ERROR OR INCONSISTENCY APPEAR
REGARDING THE TRUE MEANING AND/OR INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY
REPORT SAME TO THE ARCHITECT WHO WILL MAKE ANY NECESSARY CLARIFICATION, INTERPRETATION, OR REVISION AS REQUIRED.
IF THE CONTRACTOR DISCOVERS AN ERROR OR INCONSISTENCY AND PROCEEDS WITH WORK WITHOUT NOTIFYING THE OWNER ¢
ARCHITECT OF ANY SUCH DISCREPANCIES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL CHARGES AND MAKE ANY CHANGES TO HIS WORK
MADE NECESSARY BY THE CONTRACTORS FAILURE TO OBSERVE AND/OR REPORT THE CONDITION.

IF THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS ¢ SPECIFICATIONS ARE UNCLEAR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASK THE ARCHITECT FOR
CLARIFICATION, PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK, IN THE FORM OF A WRITTEN R.F.I. (REQUEST FOR INFORMATION). THE
ARCHITECT SHALL THEN RESPOND IN WRITING TO ALL APPROPRIATE PARTIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE PROTECTION OF WORK, MATERIALS, FIXTURES, ETC. IN LEASED SPACE FROM LOSS,
DAMAGE, FIRE, THEFT, ETC.

WHEREVER THE TERM "OR EQUAL" IS USED, IT SHALL MEAN EQUAL PRODUCT AS APPROVED IN WRITING BY ARCHITECT.

IF THE CONTRACTOR PROPOSES A MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT SUBSTITUTION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL APPROPRIATE
DOCUMENTATION AND INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR THE ARCHITECT TO DETERMINE WHETHER OR NOT THE SUBSTITUTION 1S EQUAL
TO THE SPECIFICATION. ANY CHANGES TO THE DESIGN, AFTER ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
PRESIDING BUILDING AGENCY FOR APPROVAL BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY IN-WALL FRAMING/BLOCKING REQUIRED TO CARRY SHELF, HANGING, AND
VALANCE LOADS, RAILINGS, ETC. AS PER PLANS.

PROVIDE SILICONE SEALANT AT ALL JOINTS AND INTERFACES OF ALL COUNTERTOPS, EQUIPMENT AND WALLS.

PROJECT SHALL BE LEFT CLEANED, POLISHED, AND MOVE-IN READY AS PER EACH PRODUCT SPECIFICATION/RECOMMENDATIONS
AFTER COMPLETION OF WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT AND COORDINATE LOCATION OF FLOOR SINKS,
FLOOR DRAINS, SLOPES/SLAB DEPRESSIONS AND RAISED CURBS, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING STUB OUTS, AND ALL OTHER WORK
UNDER THIS SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY RELATED TO THIS EQUIPMENT. REFER TO OWNERS FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER
FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS ¢ REFERENCES. EQUIPMENT DRAWINGS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY. ACTUAL SHOP
DRAWINGS FOR THE SPECIFIC PROJECT MAY VARY. [T IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUPPLIERS FOR THE MATERIALS REPRESENTED BY SHOP DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR RECEIVING, UNLOADING, UNCRATING, INSTALLATION AND HOOK-UP OF ALL FOOD SERVICE
EQUIPMENT AND OTHER OWNER FURNISHED ITEMS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THESE DOCUMENTS, AS WELL AS SPECIFICATIONS, FOR IDENTIFICATION OF ALL OWNER SUPPLIED
ITEMS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH OWNER, PRIOR TO ORDERING, WHICH ITEMS THE OWNER SHALL SUPPLY. ALL ITEMS NOT
MARKED AS 'OWNER SUPPLIED' ARE TO BE SUPPLIED BY THE CONTRACTOR. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ALL ITEMS ARE TO BE
INSTALLED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

MINIMUM FLAME SPREAD CLASSIFICATION OF INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL CONFORM TO THE NBC 2024 BC AND LOCAL GOVERNING
BUILDING CODES/ORDINANCES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE LOCAL FIRE MARSHALL, AND PROVIDE AND INSTALL FIRE EXTINGUISHERS PER THE FIRE
MARSHAL'S DIRECTION, INCLUDING: TYPE, QUANTITY, AND LOCATIONS. AS A MINIMUM, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS HAVING A RATING OF 2-A10-BC FOR EVERY 3,000 S.F. OF FLOOR AREA AND TRAVEL DISTANCE TO AN
EXTINGUISHER SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 FEET AS PER MECHANICAL REQUIREMENTS.

FOR CONSTRUCTION DETAILS NOT SHOWN, USE THE MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD DETAILS OR APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS/DATA
SHEETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT ALL UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK TO VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF CONFLICTS EXIST BETWEEN EXISTING UTILITIES AND NEW
CONSTRUCTION. PATCH, REPAIR, AND/OR REPLACE ALL ADVERSELY AFFECTED FINISHES AND/OR SURFACES AS REQ'D. UPON
COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, ALL PARKING AREA PAVEMENT AND NEW CONCRETE PADS SHALL TRANSITION SMOOTHLY.
DOCUMENTS MARKED "BID DOCUMENTS" SHALL NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

POST OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN LISTED IN SPECIFICATIONS PER AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

INSTALL ADDRESS NUMBERS PER SPECIFICATIONS OR LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY DIRECTIONS.

SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT WHO SHALL REVIEW THEM AND
PROVIDE A NOTATION INDICATING THAT THEY ARE DEFERRED.

SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE W/THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING.
THESE SUBMITTAL ITEMS MUST THEN BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE
INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. DEFERRED
SUBMITTALS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

A. TRUSS DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS

B. EXHAUST HOOD AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM (AS REQUIRED)

C. ALARM MONITORING SYSTEM (AS REQUIRED)

SUBMIT SAMPLES IN TRIPLICATE FOR ALL FINISHES. LABEL SAMPLES WITH ORIGIN & INTENDED USE. A WRITTEN ENDORSEMENT WILL
BE SUBMITTED BACK TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR WITH ACCEPTANCE OF THE SAMPLE. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL
SPECIFICATIONS SECTION O 33 OO0 "SUBMITTAL PROCEDURES" POINT #1.5.

ALL WALLS THAT HAVE AN STC RATING OF 50 OR MORE REQUIRE ACOUSTICAL CAULKING AROUND ELECTRICAL BOXES AND OTHER
OPENINGS, AS WELL AS AT THE JUNCTION OF INTERSECTING WOOD FRAMING AND STEEL STUD WALL AND FLOORS.
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16 15 14 13 12 11 10 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 KEYPLAN:
AC. AIR_ CONDITIONING ENCL. ENCLOSURE L.D. LINEAR DIFFUSER S. SOUTH MATERIAL INDICATIONS DETAIL INDICATIONS FLOOR PLAN INDICATIONS
A.B. ANCHOR BOLT ENTR. ENTRANCE LD. BRG LOAD BEARING SAG. SUPPLY AR GRILLE
ABV. ABOVE E.O. ELECTRICAL OUTLET LDG. LANDING SAN. SANITARY M
AC. ASPHALTIC CONCRETE E.0.5. EDGE OF SLAB LF. LINEAL FOOT S.B. SPLASH BLOCK I — S S
ACOUS. ACOUSTICAL E.O.P EDGE OF PAVEMENT LG. LENGTH 5C. SOLID CORE = |Z Y, NEW FINISH GRADE A EXISTING GRADE DRAWN
ACOUS. INSUL.  ACOUSTICAL INSULATION E.P. FLECTRICAL PANELBOARD L.H. LEFT HAND 5.C.D. SEAT COVER DISPENSER ———— 1 ASPHALT ROOF WOOD FRAMING DRAWN " 45 DEG. " 45 DEG.
ACOUS. PLAS.  ACOUSTICAL PLASTER EQ. EQUAL LH.R LEFT HAND REVERSE SCHED. SCHEDULE ———— |X| THROUGH MEMBE o5 .
ACOUS. PNL.  ACOUSTICAL PANEL EQPT. EQUIPMENT LiB. LIBRARY S.C.M.U. SOLID CORE MASONRY UNIT R ' :
ACOUS. TILE ACOUSTICAL TILE EQSL, SP EQgEA%F 2P%CEDE HSR. tl(%g; SCPR. S%EEEER T /
ACR. PL. ACRYLIC PLASTIC 5. D HOULDER : SCRN. 5
A.C.U. AIR_CONDITIONING UNIT ESCAL ESCALATOR LKR. RM LOCKER ROOM S.D. SMOKE DETECTOR 1] BRICK MASONRY OO FRAMING - MAJOR PROPOSED OR
ACW.T. ACOUSTICAL WALL TREATMENT EW. EACH WAY LL. LIVE LOAD SD. SOAP DISPENSER i ——— |Z _—— FINISHED CONTOURS
A.D. AREA DRAIN EW.C ELECTRIC WATER COOLER L.LH. LONG LEG HORIZONTAL S.D. STORM DRAIN INTERRUPTED
AD. ACCESS DOOR EXH. EXHAUST LLV. LONG LEG VERTICAL SD. SUPPLY DIFFUSER |Z| MEMBER TOP OF WALL
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE gﬂ E'E %HQH?} EENCT t(N)EL, INTEL SDA. ggLF DRHS_UNG ANCHOR BRICK ¢ STONE MINOR PROPOSED OR
ADJC. ADJACENT . . S.DISH. AP DISH ] 8
AF. ACCESS FLOOR EXH. GR EXHAUST GRILLE LONG. LONGITUDINAL S.D.MH. STORM DRAIN MANHOLE MASONRY: - SECTION —7 FINISHED CONTOURS
AF.F. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR EXH. HD EXHAUST HOOD L.P. LIGHT POLE SECT. SECTION
AF.G. ABOVE FINISHED GRADE EXP. EXPANSION LT, H?/YKA g%lgg y SF. SQUARE FEET TT T 11 concrere vasongy GLU-LAM BEAM . L
AF.S. ABQVE FINISHED SLAB EXPO. EXPOSED R SGL. SINGLE - .
AGGR. AGGREGATE D, B DPANSION BOLT t.g.v. tg%ﬁsfa}%iggf VENT SH. SHELF [ | [ | [ | [ ] o 78 EXISTING CONTOURS CLIENT INFORMATION:
AHR. ANCHOR T 5. SHR. SHOWER TOP OF CURB -
A.H.U AIR HANDLING UNIT Eig]r R EXISTING LT. LIGHT SHTHG SHEATHING
AL. ALUMINUM . GR. FXHAUST GRILLE LTG. LIGHTING SHV. SHELVES(ING) CEMENTITIOUS
ALT. ALTERNATIVE EXT. FXTERIOR LVL. LEVEL(ER) SIM. SIMILAR CONCRETE MASONRY = SACKER BD WORK POINT, CONTROL
ANOD. ANODIZED EXTR. EXTRUSION LVR. LOUVER S.J. SCORED JOINT UNIT - SECTION POINT, OR DATUM POINT
A.P. ACCESS PANEL - CVALE L. PLAS Hggmggm E%DAI\%EETE SK. SINK
APPROX APPROXIMATE : C. SL STEEL LADDER
QPQ'F ﬁgéi%/TEMREA\J[TSED FLOOR. FERK FIRC BRICE M MALE/METER 2 2LOFE i N - H H GLASS BLOCK TOP OF PAVEMENT
AS.C. ABOVE SUSPENDED CEILING i FRE AR - MACH. RM. MACHINE ROOM 2RF: e 2o~ @ | CONCRETE :
ASPH. ASPHALT (PAVING) F.ACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL MAINT. RM MAINTENANCE ROOM SM. SHEET METAL VLI
ASYM. ASYMMETRICAL FB. FLAT BAR MATL. MATERIAL SN.D SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER =S RECESSED FIXTURE
AW. ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK FBD FIBERBOARD MAS. MASONRY ap. SPACE = - OR GLASS
5 BATHROOM F.CO. FLOOR CLEANOUT vies MMM SPEC. SPECIFICATION T ;q CULTURED STONE N e r— SEMI-RECESSED FIXTURE K
. F.C.U. FAN COIL UNIT = SPKR. SPEAKER =71 1~ X VENEER ep-r ‘—'_ N
BB R. BASEBOARD RADIATION LOMPR. CRE e e MC. MEDICINE CABINET 2nb. SR HDACK - SR * SEE ABBREVIATIONS FOR FIXTURE TYPE
B.ES. BOTTOM OF BACKSLOPE FEXT. FIRE EXTINGUISHER W56 MEDION DR GVERCAD 2Q. 1. SQUARE FOOT 7 ) euss
E'DC' Eéﬁ%ﬁ CURB F.EC. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET MECH. MECHANICAL SQ. IN. SQUARE INCH v CERAMIC TILE. QUARRY 8.0" 10-0"
. F.F. FAR FACE MED. MEDIUM SQ. M. SQUARE METER , CEILING TRANSITION NUMBER
BETW. BETWEEN F.EA. FROM FLOOR ABOVE MEMB. MEMBRANE 2Q. MM SQUARE MILLIMETER TILE, OR RESIL FLR (SHOW
BEV. BEVEL FFB. FROM FLOOR BELOW VET. METAL 5Q. YD. SQUARE YARD CRANULAR BASE PROFILE ONLY) INDICATES CEILING HEIGHTS
BF. BOTH FACES F.FE. FURNITURE, FIXTURE AND EQUIPMENT MEZ7 MEZZANINE SR. SEMI RECESSED :
E{TFUM E%UWOZ%CE F.F.S. FINISH FLOOR SEPARATION MFR. MANUFACTURER S.5K. SERVICE SINK CRUSHED ROCK
. FGL. FIBERGLASS MH MANHOLE S.9T. STAINLESS STEEL
B.JT. BED JOINT F.H.C. FIRE HOSE CABINET MIN MINIMOM ST. STONE
B.L. BASE LINE F.H.P. FULL HEIGHT PARTITION MIR. MIRROR ST, STREET DIMENSION TO CENTER LINE - TYPICAL
BLDG. BUILDING FIN. FINISH MISC. MISCELLANEOUS STA. STATION PLYWOOD LINE INDICATIONS
B LR G FIN. FLR FINISH FLOOR M.L. METAL LATH 5TAG. STAGGERED J
BLW. BELOW P ETORE O MWK MILLWORK ST STIFTRNER CENTER LINE
BLV\/'. CLG BELOW CEILING FL. FLASHING MM ' MILLIMETER STL. STEEL DIMENSION TO FACE OF STUD OF
B.F.F. BELOW FINISHED FLOOR FLDG. FOLDING 0. SONRY OPENING STL. JST STEEL JOIST RIGID INSULATION HIDDEN LINE
BM. BEAM FLR. FLOOR(ING) MOOD' %DWERD STL. PL. STEEL PLATE — — _MDDENENE_ EXTERIOR WALLS TYPICAL UNLESS
B.M. BENCH MARK FLR. FIN FLOOR FINISH MOD. MODULAR STOR. 5¥O§A%§ OTHERWISE NOTED
BOT. BOTTOM FLR. PL. FLOOR PLATE M.R. MOISTURE RESISTANT g'péUC STRAIG ___OVERHEADLINE
. m LR e i
BRDG. BRIDGING FIT. GL. FLOAT GLASS MID. MOUNTED, SURF. SURFACE ’ __ __SETBACKLNE _ 1 CAR AHJ REVISIONS 2024 11 07
BRG. BEARING FLUOR. FLUORESCENT MUL. MULLION SURR. SURROUND —
v TER LINE OF # B Description Date
BRG. PL BEARING PLATE F.N.D. FEMININE NAPKIN DISPOSAL MUBL MOVEABLE SUSP. SUSPENDED PROPERTY LINE DIMENSION TO CENTER y p
BRK. BRICK FNV. FEMININE NAPKIN VENDOR SUSP. CLG. SUSPENDED CEILING CYPSUM BOARD. SPRAY STUDS OF INTERIOR PARTITIONS —
BRKT. BRACKET F.O. FACE OF.... N. NORTH SvC. SERVICE : TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED Revision Schedule
ge Mg i Ao L ST U
BSMT. F.O.F. . :
BT, BATH TUB FIOM. FACE OF MASONRY N.F. NEAR FACE SWR. SEWER | | [M] consuLTANT LoGO:
BTWN. BETWEEN F.0.5. FACE OF SLAB N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT SYMM. SYMMETRICAL LI BUILDING PAPER LINE
B.U. BUILT-UP F.O0S. FACE OF STUDS NO. NUMBER SYS. SYSTEM 1]”‘ SHAKE ROOF === == 2o
B.UR. BUILT-UP ROOFING F.O.W. FACE OF WALL NOM. NOMINAL [l
B.W. BOTH WAYS ;EE'P FIREPLACE N.P. HQAEA%E T. %;EADN S BoTTOM _ _ __ POIYAVB.UNE FIXTURE OR SPACE DESIGNED
: FIREPROOP N.S. Téb FOR HANDICAPPED ACCESS
CtG CURB AND GUTTER FR. FIRE RATING N.T.S NOT TO SCALE T4G TONGUE AND GROOVE STEEL BATT INSULATION LINE @
g/ACBT SE%ITNEETTO CENTER F.RS. EEREMREESBTANT o OVER ¥ isc 50 ¥ KEKABI\(J)DAEB OWER R
. FR. .
CAB. H. CABINET HEATER FR.G. FIBER REINFORCED GYPSUM O/g OUTSTOEOUT T.B. TOP OF BEAM
CARP. CARTET F.R.P. FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC/ POLYESTER G- SULRIDE AR e TOWELBAR . DS
C.B. CORNER BEAD EE? EE%%FR O.AG. OUTSIDE AIR GRILLE D TRENCH DRAIN WOOD FINISH WALL & OPENING INDICATIONS
CB.B. CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD ' C. e TRINCH DRI -
Ceb CORNER GUARD pEn EAG e DANT TREATED WOOD 0.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER (DIMENSION) TH. TELEPHONE
o F.o. FLOOR SINK O.F. OUTSIDE FACE TEMP. TEMPERED
CEM. CEMENT O.F./C.I. OWNER FURNISHED/ TEMP. TEMPORARY G
CoV. PLAS. CEMENT PLASTER L2 T S K LER HEAD CONTRACTOR INSTALLED TER. TERRAZIO REFERENCE INDICATIONS DOOR
C.FL. COUNTER FLASHING Lor L EPIENDPIPE oo OWNER NSTALED TFE: 16 FLOOR BELOW 3 WALL OR PARTITION WHERE OCCURS < FURRING TYPES
SHAN. SIANNEL FTG. FOOTING olly OVERHEAD 0, TAREAL(ED) COLUMN/ GRID LINE S 4" TO DOOR SIDE OF JAMB, U.O.N. -SEE EXTERIOR WALL ¢ PARTITION
C.l. CAST IRON FUR FURNACE geENG. OFENING TH. RES THERMAL RESISTANCE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE
FURN FURNITURE OPP. OPPOSITE I DOOR NUMBER.
C.LP. CAST-IN-PLACE ) PR. OPERABLE THK. THICK/THICKNESS N
C.J CONSTRUCTION JOINT FURR FURRING/FURRED 0 THRES THRESHOD LETTERS IN ONE DIRECTION. ot DOOK o0
CL, CENTER LINE ik PUTURE SiB QVERTLOW ROOF DRAN THRU THROUGH NUMBERS IN THE OTHER OFE DOOR SCHEDULE
e FIXTURE , : :
: WW.J. PEN WEB WOOD JOIST - BD.
CLG. HT. CEILING HEIGHT G.1.5. GOOD ONE SIDE O © LT TOILET @
G.2.5. GOOD TWO SIDES : < INTERIOR PARTITION TYPES #
CLG. REG CEILING REGISTER g5e 250D THREE SIDES - PUBLIC ADDRESS TMPD. TEMPERED SURVEY LINES WINDOW / BORROWED LITE
CLJ. CONTROL JOINT TMPD. GL TEMPERED GLASS EXTERIOR WALL TYPES
CLO CLOSET G.4.5. GOOD FOUR SIDES PAR, PARALLEL 70 TOP OF ISSUED FOR REVISED DEVELOPMENT
clo. cloot & CRUCE TR PARAING o Lo O e END N  OR SURVEYORS GRID. | — A INBICATON -SEE EXTERIOR WALL # PARTITION 3 CAR SERMIT 2024 11 07
CLRM. CLASSROOM AL AT PASS. PASSAGE 10¢C TOP OF CONCRETE = LAN INDICATIO CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE F
CMR. CONCRETE MASONRY RUBBLE e CRAB BAR P.B. PANIC BAR 170¢ TOP OF CURB 2 CAR ['SSUED FOR REVISED DEVELOPMENT |, ., 11 o4
CM.U. CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT 2D CUTTER DRAIN E.CBD. E@%TEICLE BOARD TOF TOP OF FOOTING Wi WINDOW MARK PERMIT
N oS CDR GUARD RAIL PC PORTLAND CEMENT ToLr 19T OF DM TLOOR SECTIONS “OFF eI 1 | cAR | ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT | 2024 04 10
0. CASED OPENING GFRC GLASS FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE PED PAPER CUP DISPENSER TOR. TOP OF RIM BLI BORROWED LITE MARK
CO. CLEANOUT cL CRID LINE MODULE IDENTIFICATION NO. | BY DESCRIPTION DATE
COL. COLUMN g s P.CP PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER T.05. TOP OF SLAB “SEE SCHEDULE
COMB. COMBINATION L BLK. CLASS BLOCK °D TR DRAN L 1ok 190 O orett W SECTION DRAWING LOCATION ON SHEET
COMPL. COMPLETE GLU. LAM GLUED LAMINATED WOOD . TPH TOILET PAPER HOLDER Norland Coach House
COMPT COMPARTMENT PERF PERFORATED
CONC. CONCRETE oLz CLAZING PERM. PERMANENT TR TOWEL RING 10-90001 Range Road 212
CoNe. SONCRETE L oor GLZ. CM.U GLAZED CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT PERP. PERPENDICULAR TRAN. TRANSITION LOUVER Lethbridge County, Alberta
: GND. GROUND PERIM PERIMETER TRANS. TRANSPARENT DETAIL CALLOUTS
CON CONNECTION &R o E@BE BEAM PGBD PEGBOARD TRD. TREAD | I PLAN INDICATION T1J N9
' . BM. ' . TURNBUCKLE e :
ggu?& ggu%TN%UOCJISON GRL ORILLE FHi EEINA;%OUSE ?iSN . Tgwﬂ%ﬂ%ﬁ [ MODULE IDENTIFICATION c alvinfritzarchitect.com
: GRTG. GRATING P.H. PERFORATED HARDBOARD , LOUVER MARK - SEE SCHEDULE
COP. COPPER ERV CRAVITY ROOF VENTILATOR b CEREORA N N JELTVISION W DETAIL DRAWING LOCATION ON SHEET LI
88§R' COVER G5B GYPSUM SHEATHING BOARD PLAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE ph. (403) 320-8100
Cov. pL COVER PLATE GONK GOOSENECK PLAS. PLASTER uc. UNDERCUT Fax (403) 327-3373
GFRg COMPRESSIBLE &l GReL PLAT. PLATFORM e UNDER COUNTER o ,
C.R.S COLD ROLLED STEEL GUL. CRAVEL PLBG. PLUMBING U.F.D UNDER FLOOR DUCT DRAWING TITLES general@alvinfritzarchitect.com
co. CAST STONE GCYP. GYPSUM PLYWD. PLYWOOD U/G UNDERGROUND ALVIN REINHARD FRITZ
C5B. CASING BEAD GYP. BD. GYPSUM BOARD N PRRELCHDED FILLER STRIP 07 DN REATER MODULE [DENTIFICATION
8556|< %%W%,@UNK CYP. PLAS. GYP PLASTER PNT. PAINT UNEX. UNEXCAVATED ,W DRAWING NAVE ARCHITECT
G CASEMENT H. HEIGHT/HIGH POL. P8LI5EterD . UNIFIN. Bmfgg%ﬁ%ﬁw@ﬁ W Y P — e
' HEC.W. HOT AND COLD WATER POLY. POLYETHYLEN U.ON : '= s DRAWING SCALE
& e s H.AGL. HEAT ABSORBING GLASS PR, PAR UK URINAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN INDICATIONS ABBREVATIONS
C.TV. CABLE TELEVISION e - RSl PRECIS] are UL UTITY ORIGIN DRAWING LOCATION ON SHEET PROFESSIONAL SEAL: “““““E A(nnn,'
C. ,
8U\,E ' g%‘fgcbvﬁMER H.C.M.U HOLLOW CONCRETE  MASONRY UNIT PREFIN PREFINISHED VAL. VALANCE o™ <R /?c %,
i’ COMPLETE WITH HCP. MANDICAPPED PRKG PARKIG VAR VARIES. 4 LIGHT FIXTURE - RECESSED : AND [P SNSRI 2
HD. HEAD : - S 3O o Qe \NHAR o8 “A 2
H.D. HAND DRYER P.S. PIPE SPACE V.C.T. VINYL COMPOSITE TILE ANGLE s o U O %, 2
g PENR T IAIS) H.D. HEAVY DUTY P.S.F POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT VENT. VENTILATOR REVISIONS 0] LIGHT FIXTURE - SURFACE MOUNTED £ NGRS X % 2
: SH. PURSE SHELF VERT. VERTICAL S Wwe N 2% s
D. DRYER HD. JT. HEAD JOINT = i VEST VESTIBULE REVISION NO. S o — =
DA DRAINAGE AREA R EAEs P PTD. PAINTED VAT VINYL FACED ACOUSTIC TILE CLOUD AROUND REVISION SURFACE OR SUSPENDED @ A 2 ¢ s Pe
DB o DOUBLE HOWD. HARDWOOD P.T.D. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER VIN. VINYL _ H s ® 3
bel Ay nggtg ég'zﬁ"% HDWE. HARDWARE PTDR $PAéPEECRE g%\vg% DISPENSER %\é %h\éER FLUGRESCENT STRIFLITE (1 LAMF) C CHANNEL PR =F
LGl HGR. HANGE : 3 . o Q
D.D, DECK DRAIN [ER ANCER PTN. PARTITION VOL. VOLUME %, D, 2024-11:07.& &
DEMO. DEMOLITION HA. HANDHOLE PV.C. POLYVINYL CHLORIDE V.P. VENEER PLASTER FLEVATIONS IZ] |Z| %, "), “%ceceec®’ @ &
DEPT. DEPARTMENT HMD HOLLOW METAL DOOR PVG PAVING V.R. VAPOUR RETARDER | FLUORESCENT LAY-IN %) DIAMETER/ROUND %, /S \,\> ~
DET. DETAIL H.M.F HOLLOW METAL FRAME PYMT PAVEMENT VIR VENT THROUGH ROOF FIXTURES 2, > COV =
oL DRINRING TOUNTAIN HND, RL HAND RAIL ' " ASHER A3 ELEVATION MODULE IDENTIFICATION — ™
. A3, 1
boi. DOUSLAS TR ORIz HORIZONTAL R, RADIS W WEST ELEVATION LOCATION ON SHEET L PERPENDICULAR -
BI':' B%\JA%%EUNG H.S. HAND SINK RA GR. RETURN AIR GRILLE \/\A\;/ W:TDE/W[DTH 3 )% ELEVATIONS UNFOLD CLOCKWISE I:I l:’ FLUORESCENT SURFACE This design is and shall at all times remain the
Bins DIMELER HTR. HEATER RAD. RADIUS Wio WITHOUT e NO NUMBER INDICATES NO ELEV. —] MOUNTED FIXTURE p POUND/NUMBER exclusive property of ALVIN REINHARD FRITZ
' V- HOSE VALVE R.B. RESILIENT BASE ARCHITECT INC. and shall not be reproduced or
DIFF. DIFFUSER H.V.A.C HEATING, VENTILATION ¢ AIR CONDITIONING W WALL TO WALL — (o)) p
DIM. DIMENSION Hw. HOT WATER EBDR' E{%%BFEDRRNN W.C. WALLCOVERING c used without the architect's written permission.
DISP. DISPENSER HW.H HOT WATER HEATER oy W.C. WATER CLOSET
B BIVIDEE WH. REC. RECESSED WO WOOD FIRE ALARM RATE OF —

AT R S
o I.D. INSIDE DIAMETER (DIMENSION ; . - —_— ata and levels, shall be verified prior to
BMEE BQMEEEOOHNG IN. INCH ( ) EEEAR EEJL'\I‘EFR%E&NG BAR VV&EL v\%gg ELL/;g%E OFFICE ROOM NAME FIRE ALARM FIXED = construction and all errors or omissions shall

DN. DOWN e NELoRE REFL. REFLECTED WoH. WATER HEATER 02 ROOM NUMBER TEMPERATURE DETECTOR m be reported to the architect immediately.
O Ph DEVOUNTABLE PARTITION INCL INCLUDING REC RECISTER - Wi AT TR AT FOOMATERAL CoPE FIRE ALARM IONIZATION
DR DINING ROOM oL INDLLATION REINF. REINFORCE(D)(ING)(MENT) wio WELDED st (number) - floorbase SMOKE DETECTOR O DRAWING TITLE:
DR DOOR ' REM. REMOVABLE WO WHERE OCCURS 2nd (letter) - walls/wainscot 7)) .
' DRAIN INV. INVERT REQD. REQUIRED Wio' WITHOUT sl o Architectural
DS DOWNSPOUT INV. EL INVERT ELEVATION RESIL. RESILIENT WP, WEATHERPROOF 3rd (number) - ceiling <] SUPPLY REGISTER N
D.SP. DRY STANDPIPE JAN JANITOR REDT- RESTRaOM WP.M. WEATHERPROOF MEMBRANE — Abbreviations
D.T. DRAIN TILE : : W.R, WATER RESISTANT N RETURN REGISTER —_
DVTL DOVETAIL B JUNCTION BOX REY. R R REDRRISION WRB WARDROEE =
DW., DISHWASHER 2 ot RFL. RESILIENT FLOORING W.R.C. WESTERN RED CEDAR EQUIPMENT TYPE m ACCESS PANEL
DWG. DRAWING : RFG. ROOFING W.RCP. WASTE RECEPTACLE =
D.W.H DOMESTIC WATER HEATER KD KILN DRIED RGH. ROUGH WRM. WQEPHRE%%MR{PHNG EQUIPMENT GROUP SOUND SYSTEM DRAWN BY : CHECKED BY :
DWR. DRAWER D : RGTR REGISTER 5.
DWTR. DUMBWAITER E'GD' E{“ngéﬂ? N R.H. RIGHT HAND WSCT. WAINSCOT EQUIPMENT ITEM SPEAKER LOCATION -g JMV AF / CAR
' R.H. ROBE HOOK W.S.P. WET STAND PIPE PR
EA Eﬁg[' EIE E:\TgEE’—\‘OUT RHB RECESSED HOSE BIBB MRPR}: WET%E;ROOHNG ® FIRE SPRINKLER © 8 SCALE: 1/4"=1-0
\ _ RI. RISER : — :
Eﬁ.é./fé Eﬁ?@%g ﬁl{cigﬁg ER E:gtf. E{VC%C}QET%T PANEL RG. NALING WWE WELDED WIRE FABRIC BLUE TEXT ¢ BOXES REFLECT REFERENCES ¢ SPECIALIZED NOTES ® EXIT LIGHT o)) PROJECT : 22202CMMUB / 3021
EDR. EQUIPMENT DRAIN RM. ROOM PROJECTION SCREEN - RECESSED c > [JISSUE FOR:
E.F EACH FACE L. LENGTH/LONG RND. ROUND £ | |
EF EXHAUST FAN LAB. LABORATORY E'g'w E%%Q%QCVEEYING RED TEXT ¢ BOXES REFLECT BUILDING CODE REFERENCES ¢ SPECIALIZED NOTES A g Issued for Revised Development Permit
3 LAD. LADDER V. —) -
ETPs, EXTERIOR INSULATION & FINISH SYSTEM LAM. LAMINATE R, THERMAL RESISTANCE FROJECTION SCREEN - SURFACE MOUNTED © @ [issuEDatE:
. LAMINATED V. . -
CJ EXPANSION JOINT o LAMINATED. Evvs EQ%E%/EWLATOR GREEN TEXT & BOXES REFLECT ENERGY CODE REFERENCES & SPECIALIZED NOTES - % z v 2024 11 07
ELAS. LAU. LAUNDRY . - Z
ELEC ELECTRICAL LAV. LAVATORY RVT. RIVETED D = |E = | rev.no. SHEET NO.
ELEV. FLEVATOR L.C.D. LINEAR CEILING DIFFUSER R.W.C. RAIN WATER CONDUCTOR (LETTERS | AND O OMITTED IN ALL) 3 < 0
EMER EMERGENCY L.C.M.U. LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT RW.L. RAIN WATER LEADER S ; 2O D 0 2
- _ .
16 15 14 13 12 11 10 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 —
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16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 KEYPLAN:
| Schedule A
WALL TYPE W1, W1a, W1b & Wic WALL TYPE P1 & P1a FLOOR TYPE F1 CEILING TYPE C1a & C1b
EXTERIOR CORRIDOR ﬁ __
A N 7 - P 4<A = A T > S s o s ] [ ™ o — . . ” P ” A‘
- .—~v- AZ? ; 4 f k Al‘- —'A'ﬂ"-‘ ¢4 v ) -' - M M 4 q_ '4-4 a e’ 4 <. :—' < f R
i A J;f‘ 4 i '..:-4 R NW W ‘ D LAERS 58
IR PRSI ‘e CAAAAA AN IAAIIAN (AL A AN 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD
% &) &, %O X&) S, O% & % &
SaE L
& o) o) o) o) o) o) o) o) Yo - CLIENT INFORMATION:
0RO O DR Do O R Oren0n
3/4" PARGING (TO EXTEND |'-0" BELOW GRADE) 2 LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD CODE APPENDIX Clb CEILING TYPES TO INCLUDE:
PROTECTION BOARD (TO EXTEND |'-0" BELOW GRADE) RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 400mm | HOUR WALL _LAYER OF 1/2" GYPSUM AT 9-0O"
2" EPS INSULATION (TO EXTEND 4'-0" BELOW GRADE) 1/2" D. FIR PLYWOOD U.O.N. BY STRUCT. 52 STC BCBC 2018 FLOOR FINISH 2" RIGID INSULATION
| Omm DRAINAGE MAT 2x4 D. FIR #1/2 STUDS STAGG. ON 2x6 FLAT NRC-TL-92-420 TEST 4" CONCRETE SLAB BELOW GRADE FOR 40"
BITUMINOUS DAMPROOFING AT 12" O/C U.O.N BY STRUCT. - REFER TO STRUCTURAL (1.2M) AROUND THE CEILING TYPE C2a
8" CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION ULC F.R.R. (BXUVC W453): R12 INSULATION AROUND PERIMETER PERIMETER WHERE GRADE \ A
- REFER TO STRUCTURAL | LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD DESIGN NO. W453 (4-0" MINIMUM) IS LESS THEN 0.6M ABOVE vV V—
(ASSEMBLY RATING - | HR.) |0 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER FLOOR
NOTE: NOTE: 6" COMPACTED WASHED GRAVEL | <
W1 a WALL TYPE INCLUDES: Pla WALL TPYES INCLUDES: FLOOR TYPE F2 T D T T
-10" CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL -REMOVAL OF /2" D. FIR PLYWOOD STANDARD TEGLAR EDGE T-BAR ON A
-2x6 STUDS AT 16" O/C TO REPLACE STAGG. 2'x 4' GRID
Wb WALL TYPE INCLUDES: 244 STUDS LEVEL 2'x 4' COMPOSITE CEILING TILES C/W
- 12" CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL o T e e e ] 2'x 2" PATTERN SCORE
WALL TYPE P2 & P2a LT e T e
W ¢ WALL TYPE INCLUDES: i R T S
8" CMU TO REPLACE CONCRETE oUmE - PREISRIE USRS S len T SOFF'T TYP ES
N .4 < c A4 4
Sl PRE-FINISHED PERFORATED METAL SOFFIT J
EYTERIOR W FLOOR FINISH R12 INSULATION TO
: — — . oo A = | 0" CONCRETE SLAB TO BE APPLIED TO U/S OF s2 PRE-FINIHSED NON-PERFORATED METAL SOFFIT
- SUITE R 12 INSULATION SLAB WHERE T/O OF SLAB IS
W W " REFER TO STRUCTURAL EXPOSED TO EXTERIOR CLMATE.
oS S eSS = = | LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD CODE APPENDIX FLOOR TYPE F3 1 CAR AHJ REVISIONS 2024 11 07
INTERIOR RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS | HOUR WALL " 5 Descrint 5
ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION 59 STC BCBC 2018 y escription ate
HARDIE PANEL 2x4 STUDS AT 16" O/C U.O.N. BY STRUCT. WALL TYPE 515 LEVEL _ _ Revision Schedule
RAINSCREEN DRAINAGE MAT I" AIR SPACE MODIFIED P LRt N <
5 LAYERS OF 30 MIN. ASHPALT 2x4 STUDS AT 16 O/C U.O.N. BY STRUCT. NRC SOCRATES TEST WA L g T S Il CONSULTANT LOGO:
IMPREGNATED BUILDING PAPER ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION A e '
/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS ULC F.R.R. (BXUVC W454): et e L A T
2x6 STUDS AT 16" O/C U.O.N. BY STRUCT. I LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD (CONFIGURATION B) ST A T e e
REFER TO STRUCT DWGIS (A55EMBLY RATlNG - J HR) a a .. _q' v T a < - o .~
R24 BATT INSULATION NOTE:
6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER FLOOR FINISH
5/8" GYPSUM BOARD P2a WALL TYPES INCLUDE: | 2" CONCRETE SLAB
-1/2" D. FIR PLYWOOD ADDED ON OUTSIDE OF - REFER TO STRUCTURAL
NOTE: WALL U.O.N. BY STRUCT.
W2a WALL TYPE INCLUDES:
- WOODTONE - RUSTIC SERIES SIDING TO REPLACE FLOOR TYPE F4 G
HARDIE PANEL WALL TYPE P3, P3a
o o ) LEVEL[ > o - T
WALL TYPE W3
| LAYER OF 1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD
EXTERIOR 2x4 D. FIR #1/2 STUDS AT 16" O/C U.O.N. BY STRUCT. PP OOeOwS
- = T = ] | LAYER OF 1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD S
r y T P P 3PS S S M S 2 S O 3 CAR ISSUED FOR REFYEISRﬁn?TDEVELOPMENT 2024 11 07
F
>< >< NOTE: 2 CAR ISSUED FOR REFYEISRﬁn?TDEVELOPMENT 2024 11 01
' ' P3a WALL TYPE INCLUDES: FLOOR. FINISH CODE APPENDIX 1 CAR | ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT | 2024 04 10
INTERIOR - GYPSUM BOARD ON SUITE SIDE ONLY | 1/2' CONCRETE TOPPING
| HOUR FLOOR NO. BY DESCRIPTION DATE
[/2" D. FIR PLYWOOD T¢G GLUED SHEATHING
WOODTONE - RUSTIC SERIES REFER TO STRUCT. DWGS
RAINSCREEN STRAPPING WALL TYPE P4, P4a & P4b ' Norland Coach House
9 |/2" ENGINEER APPROVED FLOOR TRUSS
2 LAYERS OF 30 MIN. ASHPALT ) 10-90001 Range Road 212
AT 24" O/C CW BLOCKING AND BRACING -
IMPREGNATED BUILDING PAPER \ ‘ Lethbridge County, Alberta
] AS REQD U.O.N. ON STRUCT. REFER TO STRUCT DWG'S
/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING S 6" ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION T1J 5N9 .
2x6 STUDS AT 16" O/C U.O.N. BY STRUCT. Ty STTIY Y Y Y Y IVE \ alvinfritzarchitect.com
‘ METAL FURRING CHANNEL AT 24" O/C E
REFER TO STRUCT. DWG'S 2 LAYERS 5/8' TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD
|/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING A L .
2 LAYERS OF 30 MIN. ASHPALT = e e l‘;h' (‘1‘%33) 332207'83130703
IMPREGNATE BUILDING PAPER ax (403) 327-33 .
RAINSCREEN STRAPPING ROO F TYP ES general@alvinfritzarchitect.com
WOODTONE - RUSTIC SERIES | LAYER OF 1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD ALVIN REINHARD FRITZ
2x6 STUDS AT 16" O/C U.O.N. BY STRUCT. ARCHITECT
| LAYER OF 1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD | i
WALL TYPE W4 ROOF TYPE R1 '
NOTL: PROFESSIONAL SEAL: ! o,
EXTERIOR P4a WALL TYPE INCLUDES: : ‘,\\“ ?\ED A R "':,'
: — — . - 1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD ON SUITE WATER PROOF MEMBRANE b e“ ,\?/ C,s,',,'
>< >< ! SIDE OF WALL ONLY 3/4" D. FIR PLYWOOD S & .o";\g\NHA,?O"." SN
ENGINEER APPROVED ROOF TRUSSES RN PR\ £
P4b WALL TYPE INCLUDES: CODE APPENDIX AT 24 O/C C\W BLOCKING AND BRACING H S:“ ) X C; s
5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD 45 MIN. WALL AS REQD U.O.N. ON STRUCT. REFER TO STRUCT DWG'S : : ¢
2x6 STUDS AT 16" O/C U.O.N. BY STRUCT. 41 STC BCBC 2018 R-30 INSULATION B 203
5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD WALL TYPE S7b 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD T RarNas
HARDIE PANEL % P, 0%2024-11.07 & &
() 0........'
RAINSCREEN STAFFING ULC F.R.R. (BXUVC W478): “, /s OF
2 LAYERS OF 30 MIN. ASHPALT DESIGN NO. WA76 “rgg 1 COV (&
IMPREGNATED BUILDING PAPER (A55EMBLY RATING - | HR.) l"“lllllll\“‘
[/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING Ic
2x4 STUDS AT 16" O/C U.O.N. BY STRUCT. This design is and shall at all times remain the
: exclusive property of ALVIN REINHARD FRITZ
REFER TO STRUCT. DWGS (o)) ARCHITECT INC. and shall not be reproduced or
c used without the architect's written permission.
O Do not scale this drawing. All dimensions,
—_— data and levels, shall be verified prior to
: construction and all errors or omissions shall
m be reported to the architect immediately.
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16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 4 6 5

KEYPLAN:
Project Name Monterra Mixed Use Building Project # 227202CMMUG f 3021
City Courtenay Date 202404 09
Province BC By DWI / IV | CAR | EVD CODE REVIEW LEGEND :
British Columbia Building Code 2024 Edition - Data Matrix Parts 3 & 9 m
1 Project Description: Lchange of Use Lnew Part 3 Ll Part 9 Aﬁ |
Oaddition 1.3.3.2 1.3.3.3 101 OCCUPANT LOAD GROUP C
Calteration 9.10.1.3 9.10.1:2 u”‘
2 [Major Occupancyis):  Residential/Commercial/industrial Group: c/D/F3 3,1.2.1.11) gi02 || ——————- I.0 HR. RATED FIRE SEPARATIONS (e e — 1 Il
3 Building Area [m2) 1142 sg. m. Existing 0.0 Mew 11420 Total 11420 Q1.4.1.2 T2 |[’ﬁ”
4 |Gross Area (m2) Group C Existing 0.0 Mew 33149 Total 3314.9 — - —-— |.5 HR. RATED FIRE SEPARATIONS GROUP C R
Group D Existing 0.0 Mew 501.9 Total 201.9 || H \”|
Group F3 Existing 0.0 Mew 11420 Total  1142.0 2.0 HR. RATED FIRE SEPARATIONS | 71T | N | s o | S | S | | R | S| E—
S [Number of Storeys Above Grade. 4 Below Grade 1 R211&1412|1412 =
& [Height of Building: 15.5m 1412 14.12 SMOKE DRAFT STOP EXTENT GROUP C
7 |Number of Streets/ 2 22,10 |l
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e— e e - il M i -—
Ar__ces_s Routes_, = §E 3,255 1.4.1.2 — - — - — TRAVFL DISTANCE
8 Building Classification 3.2.2.50 Group C Up to 6 storeys 3.2.2.20-.90 9.10.2 |
9 |Sprinkler System Proposed Entir& building .2.2.20-.90 9.10.18.2 HORIZONTAL EGRESS GROUP D | : CLIENT INFORMATION:
asement only 153217 ‘ ‘ |
Clin liew of roof rating 2.2.18 S R | —— S — - 4
OMet required VERTICAL EGRESS i ]
10 [Standpipe required fes E Mo BB258 - b
11 [Fire Alarm required [ves LI MNa 3.2.4 9,10,18.2 ELEVATOR GROUP F3 o
12 [Water Service/Supply is Adequate C¥es O Me 3257 | | ] ‘__‘
13 [High Building DOves No 526 B EREEE PN | [——
14 JPermitted Construction [ICombustible [IMon-cambustible L]Both 3.2.2.20-.90 9.10.6
Actual Construction Ocombustible OmMan-combustible EBoth
15 [Mezzanine|s) Area (m2) n/a 3.2.1.1.(3)(8) Je.104.1 5
16 JOccupancy 3.1.17 9.9.1.3 ‘ Building Section - Code Review
Coccupant load based on seating capacity ElDesign of building 1/16" = 1-0"
D0.4 | 1/16"=1-0
See Floor Plans [Total)
Residential 69 Bedrooms X 2 persons/bedroom = 138 persons
Commercial 515.5 sq.m. / 3.7 sq.m. fperson = 140 persons BIKE STORAGE SOLID WASTE
Total 280 persons ROOM ELECT Rl CAL
16.1|Barrier-free Design [=]¥es Mo | ES 052 107-1
17 [Hazardous Substances Llves [=IMa 3.3.1.2.11) & [9.10.1.3.(4) BIKE STORAGE 1 08- | 102-1
3.3.1.20(1) S __EXI] _____ a B . ;
18 JRequired Fire Horizontal Assemblies FRR (Hours) Listed Design No. or Description [SG-2) 3.2.2.20-90 & 9108 10-1 [ ‘ ! Ll _|g 0 L i \ ‘ | PARKADH TT TRAVEL DISTANCE : 21.9M
Resistance Rating 3.2.1.4 9.10.9 — ‘ ‘ ‘ ’- ‘ | ‘ ENTRANCLT, ‘ i ‘ ‘ MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE = 45.0M E; ! S — — = = =
13 |(FRR] [Flcors: 1 hour 4‘5? K :"\ | | . ‘ 0 "L ; ‘ I 3 i . : >
Jroof: 1 hour ‘ ‘ ‘ I TRAVEL DISTANCE = 29.5M \
[Wezzanine: 2 I ST , L - L] "i“ == MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE = 40.0M = Hile = = —
FRR of Supporting Listed Design No. | , # lnnnn 0 D . 111 ) } COMMON RM
[Flcars: 1 hour . | B Q= L il |if|w L — — L J
[Roof: 1 hour | , | . ELECTRICAL UO D H@ ! 12
Ivezzanine: n/a — . . | I — « —_— — == AHJ REVISIONS 2024 11 07
20 |5patial Separation - Construction of Exterior Walls 3.2.3 9.10.14 & 15 ’ 777777777777 105 —
TETTTC T e — — — o [ . I CORRIDOR Description Date
Max. % of JProposed % Design or Comb. Mon-Comb. | ({Non Comb. . | | ' JAN ITOR — L.
20.1 Wall of EBFim2) | LO.m) | LHorH/L | Openings [Jof Openings| FRA (Hours) | Description Const. Constr. Or Comb.) — ‘ ‘, | I — ‘ : 104 124 Revision Schedule
North 622 [6m Lessthan 3:1]  22% 18.80% |1(E-2) Non Comb. - J ' | C ' - — | H " L] I
East 482 [am+  Jlessthan 3:1] a2 6.10% J45 min (E-1) 5] Non Comb., | | | LAUNDRY STAIR #2 CONSULTANT LOGO:
South 554 Im+ Less than 3:1 42% 28.30% 145 min {E-1) [=] Non Comb. ! | | . | —
West 38285 |Lam  [lessthan3.d] 5% 510% |1(E2) Non Comb., (- , . - - - - - 0 _ _ _ _ _ _ | | . 103 14
21 [Fire Alarm and Fire Access 3.2.4 9.10.18.2 ;| ' ELEVAT
Fre Rlarm & Detection System I R CEEEY u A . PARRADE. | LEVATOR
Signals to Fire Departmeant 2 ctage 3,247 L : j ’7 I ! | . |02
ama L= ‘ 1 00-1 + _ = = —
COther conditions/features: - 3.2.4.7/8 , ‘ | | | | ‘
Smoke detectors in Group C public corridors JREQUIRED 3.2.4.11 ey 0 | | — | | — | | — | ' STAIR #1
WVisual fire alarm signals in public corridors, public washrooms, principal | E E , | ‘ | | | | ‘ | 5 5
living ares of residential sultes REQUIRED 3.2.4.19 C e g ;] = - — — —— — = - — - : W |01 D0.4
Smoke Alarms Required in each sleeping room and between the B ’ |
sleeping rooms and the remainder of the storey §3.2.4.20(4) . e ENTRY G
Roof Access Direct access from storey below by a stairway or - , | T L
fixed ladder and a 550mm x 200mm hatch for a ‘ . . | f I 0O
building greater than 3 storeys/14m building ht. ‘ , | — ‘ t
Access Routes for Fire Department Vehicles, including turnaround REQUIRED (to principal entrance) 3.254&6 9.10.20.3 [ . TRAVEL DISTANCE = 9. | M
Location of Hydrants A5m to fire dep't connection 3.2.5.5& 15 L |— — MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE = 45.0M
.
Sprinkler and/or Standpipe system connections REQUIRED 325889 |
22 |Other Conditions, Features Portable Fire Extinguishers req'd 3.2.5.16 . TRAVEL DISTANCE = |14.6M
23 |Emergency Lighting REQUIRED 3.2.7 9.9.12.3 [ | ] MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE = 45.0M
Mezzanines - 2.2.8.2 (1) and 3.2.1.1 (3 to &) nfa ;i-?ﬁli-ﬂ- 2.10.4.182 | . o ISSUED FOR REVISED DEVELOPMENT [ o, . o
2.1 =, T T T =) T i B £ PERMIT
24 |interconnected Floor Space - 3.2.8.2 (4&6) fn/a 3.2.8.2(6) 9.10.5.5 | MECH TRAVEL DISTANCE = 21.6M ISSUED FOR REVISED DEVELOPMENT
25 |Safety Within Floor Areas - Fire Separation 3311 9.10.9 L N :f _ MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE = 45.0M PERMIT 202411 01
1 06-1
Suite Separation 1 hour - Group C only 3.3:1.1 9.10.9.11 | i ] / TRAVEL DISTANCE 33 83M ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 2024 04 10
Group Cto D - 1 hour f Group C & Dto B3 - 2 hour - = .
DESCRIPTION DATE
Major Occupancy Separation: 3.2.1.2) 3.1.3 9.10.2.3 MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE = 45.0M
Public Corridar 45 min for Group C - residential 2.3.1.4/3.1.81/ [9.105.15 Norland C hH
L 10.90001 Range Road 212
Barrier-Free Protection Sprinklerad 3.3.1.7 9.5.2 1 2 : Le;hbridgeaC?c?tTnt oaAIberta
Tanitor Room Sprinklered - no rating required 33121 ‘ 00b Parkade Level 1 - Code Review [ARAA}VTELE'?AD'TSCTEA‘C?‘_' Mo o ‘ 01 Base First Floor - Code Review | 10 5N9 v,
Storage Room 1 hour - sprinklered 334/3621 [9.10106 D0.4 ‘ 1/16" = 1'-0" RAVEL N = 40. DO 4 ‘ 1/16" = 1'-0" alvinfritzarchitect.com
3.3.2.16
Storage Garage A basement used primarily as a storage garage is 3.3.5.4/3.3.5.6/ |9.105.16
Jpermltted ta be considered as a separate building for §3.2.1.2 ph. (403) 320-8100
the purposes of Section 3.2.1.2. provided the walls, Fax (403) 327-3373
floor, and roof assemblies abc-.-.«e th.e base mer!t are _ _ : _ : - _ = general@alvinfritzarchitect.com
constructed as a non combustible fire separation U | U | ]:[ ]:[ i| T:[Iﬂ T:[II]:T D [ AN RETHE 4 BB Eaire
with a 2 hour fire resistance rating. Min 2m clear ht. — r ) - — : - L= - - — o — e | A R C H | _l_ E C _l_
Other Conditions/ Features;
e v o j o K% i - | - TRAVEL DISTANCE = | 1.88M |
Minlmum 2 exits required YES 3.4.2.1 5.9.8.2 D =| D H‘l J B D J D @ D / MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE = 45.0M R
Single Exit Permitted NO 9.9.8.2(2) [ D L D D L] D .
L] PROFESSIONAL SEAL:
Location of Exit / Travel Distance 45m for Group C / F3 & 40m Group D 3.4.2.5 9.9.8.2 — D E= — E— } — Iﬂ\: EE—
Mezzanine Exits nfa 3.4.2.2 9.9.8.6 (:] I | D @ O | D o O TRAVEL DISTANCE = | | .88M — @ [ ]lD o) O .
Exit Capacity (min width in mm) Doors/Corr. |1708mm required 1828mm provided 3.4.3.2 2.8.2.1, C _:'_ 'L_ MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE = 45.0M = :]:': !:
For Part 3, see 3.4.3.2 (6. 1Imm/person on Stairs 2208mm required 2742mm provided 9.8.5.2, O o) [®) g Ql\ @ M () 8 == Q. ) @ 8
ramps,doorways & corridors 8mm/person on 9.9.3.2 C— — E=— Ep—_ - - — — — 7 STAIR #2
stors| ; T T I T 20T STAIR #2 : - LTDWRDWT -+ + _— - [ 414
Exit Stair Enclosure 1 hour 3.4.4 9.9.4 I O H— | _
Exit Lobby YES 3.4.4.2 9.9.8.5 SESEN) I xS I x| ke : o0 = T 214 CER 5 R — Bl T = T S, -
Exit Signage Required VES 345 5.9.11 | - - - U : ! O P, %02024-11-07 @
Other conditions/ Features 3.4.5.1(6) - Arrow & Paointer Indicators YES — —— CORRIDOR. ELEVATOR = ROOF HATCH /7‘/ "'"'"“0@ &
27 |Vertical Transportation 3.5 e L ==r— H H | _ I'IiT/ e - = H | \ J === CORRIDO l,SH CO\’ \\\\‘\‘
Elevator Shaft VES - 1 hour rating 3.5.3 I/ gt I NN Sl i S —_lig= 213 412 I A I R | ey 3 A 413 g
Elevator Machine Room YES : X . [12'- 10" : KN T e '
Elevator Size [mm X mmj inside: 2010x610 REQ'D TBD il ! /—'_'_'T\'_- T 39m H M STAIR #1 il L ! /-—-—'_'_'_- *—- I This design is and shall at all times remain the
28 |Service Spaces 3.6 9.10.10 Sl B s - =l _ ey == — | == — == L — exclusive property of ALVIN REINHARD FRITZ
Service (furnace) Room 1 haur 3.6.2.1 9.10.10.3 I I J T I | 400 1= I I I I @) ARCHITECT INC. and .Shal,l not be reproduced or
: ; I ~ I ' used without the architect's written permission.
Service [other) Room Sprinklered 3.6.2.1(7) ! | I 5 0 c
Roof-top Appliance & Building Fire separation not required 3.6.2.1 (10) ELECT I @y e : © Do not scale this drawing. All dimensions,
Plenums Flame Spread<25, Smoke Development<50 Non-combustitle 3.6.4.3 . e I gy | I | — data and levels, shall be verified prior to
Attic/ Roof Space Access S50x500 364487 9.19.2.1 _ . ! =2 =2 construction and all errors or omissions shall
it St N/A T EE 212 IARAA}\/TEEAD\E[%TgTEAQCIEI—gz% OM :' e ﬂ 3 be reported to the architect immediately.
Other conditions, Features: N/A B ' ST T Ym0 > — i — il — F== r
29 |Vertical Service Spaces 3.6.3 9.10.9.18 ELECT s . s % g DRAWING TITLE:
service Spaces Id5 minutes 3.6:3.1 . = & T H H H
30 |washrooms 3.7.2.2 10.5.2 / Y ﬂ 7777777 M‘I [ ) Al ) : B ul Id n g C Od e ReVleW
Mumber of Water Closets and Lavatory Group D Female 1 {up to 25 persons) 41l C_ ) ] M: — | — =
Male 1 {up to 25 persons) —— —
Group C 1 water closet per dwelling unit ‘ -
31 Earr?m-Free Design . YES 2.8 9.5.2 TRAVEL DISTANCE = | | .8M E DRAWN BY - CHECKED BY -
Barrier-free access provided to all of Floor Areas YES 3.8.2.3 MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE = 45.0M .c
Public entrance doors will be equipped wy power door oparator YES - active leaf / exterior and vestibule doors 3.8.2.7 ’ B — B — = : JMV AF / CAR
YES - within barrier free path of travel / not in J ﬂlﬂ_‘ ﬂlﬂ_‘ Q‘ k S 0 SCALE: As indicated
Barrier-free washrooms are provided residential units 3.8.2.8 — m
Barrier-free required at exterior YES - intercom at principal entrance 282283835 m - PROJECT : 22202CMMUB /3021
Other Conditions/Features: Max. ramo slepe 1in 12. landings every 9m of leneth 13:83.5 c >.. ISSUE FOR:
3 ‘ 02 Base Second Floor (Sim 2-3) - Code Review 4 ‘ 04 Base Fourth Floor - Code Review w g Issued for Revised Development Permit
D0.4 | 1/16"=1-0" D0.4 | 1/16"=1-0" 'g @ [ssueDatE
S o ZE 2024 11 07
Q 3
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4th and England Mixed Use
407 4th Street Courtenay, BC

STATISTICS:

DEVELOPMENT DATA SUMMARY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION CIVIC ADDRESS

TOTAL SITE AREA

13,212 5Q. FT. (1227.4 5Q. M.)

Lot A & B, Section 61,
Land District 15, Plan No VIP45735

407 4th Street
Courtenay, BC VON | G9

FLOOR AREA AND DENSITY

PROPOSED:

P.1.D. 009-629-21 |

009-629-27 |

EXISTING ZONING
COMMERCIAL ZONING (C1)

BUILDING NET AREA:
FLOOR AREA RATIO:

54319.865 SQ. FT. (5046.5 SQ. M.)
54319.865 SQ. FT./ 13212 5Q. FT.
=4.11 FAR

DWELLING UNIT DENSITY

PROPOSED:

PROPOSED USE
RESIDENTAL / COMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL

36 UNITS

GARBAGE ¢ RECYCLING

MULTIPLE DWELLING UNITS
4 CRU SPACES

SURVEY INFROMATION:
COMPLETED BY HOERBURGER LAND SURVEYORS

HOUSING AGREEMENT:

PER GARBAGE ¢ RECYCLING STORAGE AMENITY DESIGN SUPPLEMENT
BASED ON MULTI-FAMILY

REQUIRED:
3 YARD BIN (2294 L): | FOR THE DEVELOPMENT (PICK UP IN LANE)

PROVIDED:

3 YARD BIN (2294 L): | FOR THE DEVELOPMENT (PICK UP IN LANE)

CIVIL:
COMPLETED BY ONSITE ENGINEERING

COMMERCIAL AREA

CRU #1 =1393 SQ.FT.
GLOTECHNICAL CRU #2 — 1656.5 SQ.FT.
REPORT COMPLETED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER CRU #3 13174 5QFT
SITE COVERAGE CRU #4 = 998.4 SQ.FT.
PERMITTED SITE COVERAGE:
AS PER SECTION &.18.4 THERE 1S NO LIMIT TO LOT COVERAGE UNIT COUNT:
LEVEL |: (6 UNITS)
PROFPOSED SITE COVERAGE: MICRO SUITE 'A' (4 UNITS) =311 SQ.FT.
10326 S5Q. FT./ 13,212 5Q. FT. =78 1% MICRO SUITE 'B' (I UNIT) = 288 SQ.FT.
SUITE 'G' (1 UNIT) = 520 SQ.FT.
LANDSCAPED AREA
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA =556 5Q. FT. (51.85Q. M.)  |EVELS 2: (10 UNITS)
= 2.6% SITE COVERAGE SUITE 'A' (I UNIT) = 884 SQ.FT.
SUITE 'B' (4 UNITS) = 988 SQ.FT.
BUILDING SETBACKS SUITE 'C' (I UNIT) = 838 SQ.FT.
SUITE 'D' (1 UNIT) = 1075 SQ.FT.
AS PER SECTION &.186.6 THERE ARE NO SETBACK REQUIREMENTS SUITE 'E' (I UNIT) = 99| SQ.FT.
SUITE 'F' (I UNIT) = 653 SQ.FT.
LOCATION: PROPOSED: SUITE 'H' (1 UNIT) =1020 SQ. FT.
FRONT YARD (4TH STREET) = I.Im
SIDE YARD (NORTHWEST NEIGHBOR) = |.4m LEVELS 3: (10 UNITS)
REAR YARD (LANE) = 0.2m SUITE 'A' (1 UNIT) = 884 SQ.FT.
SIDE YARD (ENGLAND AVENUE) = Om SUITE 'B' (4 UNITS) = 988 SQ.FT.
SUITE 'C' (1 UNIT) = 838 SQ.FT.
CAR PARKING: SUITE 'D' (1 UNIT) =1075 SQ.FT.
REQUIRED: SUITE 'E' (I UNIT) = 99| SQ.FT.
OFF STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS: SUITE 'F' (I UNIT) = 653 SQ.FT.
| STALL PER RESIDENTIAL UNIT REQ'D = 36 STALLS SUITE 'H' (1 UNIT) — 1020 Q. FT.
(2.75m x 5.5m)
LEVELS 4: (10 UNITS)
PROFPOSED: SUITE 'A' (1 UNIT) = 884 SQ.FT.
REGULAR STALLS PROVIDED =20 STALLS SUITE 'B' (4 UNITS) = 988 SQ.FT.
(2.867m x 5.5m W/ COLUMN SUITE 'C' (1 UNIT) = 838 SQ.FT.
ENCROACHMENTS) SUITE 'D' (1 UNIT) =1075 SQ.FT.
SUITE 'E' (I UNIT) = 99| SQ.FT.
SMALL CAR STALLS PROVIDED =7 STALLS SUITE 'F' (I UNIT) = 653 SQ.FT.
(2.5m x 4.6m) SUITE 'H' (I UNIT) =1020 5Q. FT.

SHORT TERM VISITOR PARKING AVAILABLE ALONG STREET

06 Base Roof Plan

1 D* 141'-2 7/8"
T I L] T 04 Base Fourth Floor
|- == 132'- | 3/4"
|l 75,244 FT3 ]| )

T T ] 1 © 03 Base Third Floor

=T E
L - =g |22'- 0 7/8"

v
| 1 [ ] - =38 02 Base Second Floor
\ I12'-0"

29,818 FT3

[T | 0| Base First Floor
— 25,563 FT3 100' - 0

OOb Parkade Level |

1 ‘ East Elevation - Volume

D1.1 \ 1" = 200"

89| _ Oll

A

AREA CALCULATIONS

SITE AREA:

PERMITTED DENISTY / AREA:

PROFPOSED DENSITY / AREA:

GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA):

FLOOR SPACE RATIO (FSR):

13,212 5Q.

13,2125Fx 1.0x 13.5 = 178,362 FT3

PARKADE:
MAIN FLOOR:

SECOND-FOURTH FLOOR:

ROOF:

FT. (1227.4 SQ. M.)

12,296 SF x 0.945 x 2.2m = 25,563 FT3
10,319 SF x 0.781 x 3.7m = 29,818 FT3

10,568 SF x 0.80 x 8.9m = 75,244 FT3

1,723 SF x 0.868 x 0.8m = 8,253 FT°

TOTAL PROPOSED DENSITY:

54,319 5Q.

4.1 1 FAR

FT. (5046 SQ. M.)

138,876 FT2 (3932.5 M?3)

GROUND CONTROL
SYSTEMS'

Micremobility Parking Solutions

| 12.50

38.42

2.69

/

Offset® Vertical Bike Rack

Cut Sheet & Quick Specifications

Micremobil

2 bicycles secured - long term or short term parking solution
ASTM A36 Steel for all structural plate (standard)
%" Solid Steel Rod

Palyvinyl protective sleeve

Black Polysester Powder Coat

Wall Mount

Each Offset Vertical Bike Rack mounts to concrete masonry walls
and wooden ledger boards

Staging Systems

Staging systems available. See Side Stage” and Center Stage product
pages for additional info,

Rail Wall Mount

May require Unistrut rails for wood studded wall mounting, call for

details.

Distance from ground to lowest mounting edge: 42”
Ceiling height: Minimum 92" (ne ebstructions)

Side wall to rack center: |
Minimum 20", recommended 24” |
Distance between racks center to center:

Minimum 28", recommended 31"

GROUND CONTROL

SYSTEMS’

ty Parking Selutions

Reference H—

Offset® XL Vertical Bike Rack

Cut Sheet & Quick Specifications

Steel ASTM A36 sheet metal

Laser cut steel bent and welded forms the base plate

Lock bar made from 3/4” A36 solid steel rod controls bikes and

prevents rubbing

Polyvinyl sleeve on hook to prevent metal-to-metal contact when

parking and removing bike

Tire hook has a large profile to accommodate fat tire bikes (up to

4.8" rims), and has a dimpled center to locate smaller mountain

bike and road bike tires.

Black Polysester Powder Coat

Direct surface mount to concrete walls

Can be anchored directly into concrete masonry units

Wood studs/ledgerboard

Product can be mounted onto Side Stage and

Center Stage systems when no appropriate backing exists, or wall

mounting is not desirable

Distance from ground to bottom of rack minimum: 47"

Ceiling height: 82" minimum, 92" for offset installation

Side wall to center of rack: 18" Minimum, 22" Recommended

| Distance between racks center to center:

For racks not offset: 24” Minimum, 28" Recommended

For racks offset: 12" Minimum, 14” Recommended

- 10"

2'- 10"

»

I O-GAUGE 2 3/8" DIA.
STEEL BAR LOOFP
COLOR: TBD BY OWNER

7" DIA. MOUNTING PLATE

4

Ext. - Class 1 Bike Stall - Floor Mounted

|
D1.1 ‘ 1"=1-0"

TOTAL UNIT BREAKDOWN: | o) e
FRONTAGES. MICRO UNITS = 5 UNITS (288 SQ.FT. - 311 SQ. FT.) ' o0c
| BEDROOM UNITS = 7 UNITS (520 SQ.FT. - 838 SQ.FT.) s —
BICYCLE PARKING: 2 BEDROOM UNITS = 21 UNITS (884 SQ.FT. - 1020 SQ.FT.) Ay T T e .
ig%%gii’m 3 BICYCLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS: 5 BEDROOM UNITS = 3 UNITS (1075 Q.71 3 ‘ Int. - Class Two Bike Stall 2 ‘ Int. - Class Two Bike Stall - Oversized o : : '
;A?égw“g”ggg/'cléﬁg REQUIRED NUMBER OF BICYCLE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS = 36 UNITS D11 | 12'=1-0" D11 | 1/2"= 10" PROPOSED BIKE STORAGE - |
: UNIT SECURED TO WALL. c
MULTI RESIDENTIAL HEIGHT: UNIT HOLDS TWO BIKES EACH : :
CLASS 2 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES PER DWELLING UNIT - 2 BUILDING HEIGHT: L | ol
2 PER 36 UNITS = 72 SPACES AS PER 8.18.7 BUILDING HEIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED |3.5m AREA DESIGNATED PER —__ [""" | I IR
CLASS | BICYCLE PARKING SPACES - CALCULATED BIKE STALL AS PER ] | |-
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